Assuming the successful completion of the Subscription, the gross proceeds from the Subscription

are expected to be approximately HK$900,000,000. The estimated net proceeds of the

Subscription (after deducting estimated professional fees and related expenses) are expected to be

approximately HK$899,250,000. The estimated net issue price per Share from the Subscription

will be approximately HK$0.4496.

The Company currently intends to use the net proceeds from Subscription for reduction of

borrowings of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Subscription as an opportunity to enhance its shareholders’

base by bringing in the Subscriber as a strategic investor of the Company and strengthen its

capital base by raising additional funds for the Group. The Directors consider that the terms

and conditions of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

Effect on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion, are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement Immediately after Completion
No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

No. of
Shares

Approximate
 percentage

Subscriber or its nominee – – 2,000,000,000 15.99%

Vigor Online (Note) 7,822,514,140 74.44% 7,822,514,140 62.54%

Public Shareholders 2,686,239,800 25.56% 2,686,239,800 21.47%

Total 10,508,753,940 100.00% 12,508,753,940 100.00%

Note: As at the date of this announcement, Vigor Online granted call options to several grantees over an

aggregate of 4,000,000,000 Shares in the Company held by it, representing approximately 38.06% of

the total number of issued Shares of the Company.

Fund Raising Exercises of the Company in the Past Twelve Months

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

before the date of this announcement.

General Mandate

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate. As at

the date of this Announcement, none of the Shares have been issued by the Company under